

2023-1909

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

HAWAIIAN DREDGING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:22-cv-00339-CNL, Honorable Carolyn N. Lerner, Judge*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MICHAEL C. ZISA
PECKAR & ABRAMSON, P.C.
2055 L Street, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-8815
mzisa@pecklaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

JULY 18, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 47.5 STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ix
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Statement of Facts	2
a. HDCC and the Government Entered a Contract for the Lahaina Bypass Project.....	2
b. HDCC is Impacted and Delayed by the Actions and Inactions of the Government.....	5
c. HDCC Submitted a Certified Claim Seeking Time and Costs Associated with Government Caused Impacts and Delays.....	5
d. HDCC Filed an Action with the Claims Court.....	7
e. The Claims Court Dismissed HDCC’s Complaint	8
f. HDCC Filed a Motion for Reconsideration of and/or Relief from Order of Dismissal and Motion for Leave to Amend.....	11
2. Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review.....	12
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	14
1. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim under Rule 12(b)(6).....	14
2. Motion for Reconsideration of and/or Relief from Order of Dismissal and Motion for Leave to Amend	17

VI. ARGUMENT.....	18
1. The Claims Court Erred in Dismissing the Complaint Which Contained Well Plead Facts Sufficient to Support HDCC’s Claims Against the Government and Instead Made its Own Factual Findings Contrary to the Well Plead Facts.....	18
A. Under a Fixed Price Contract, HDCC is Entitled to Increased Costs and Delays that are the Result of the Government’s Directed or Constructive Changes	19
B. HDCC’s Complaint Alleged Facts Sufficient to Support HDCC’s Constructive Change Claim	20
1. The Government’s Failure to Timely Secure and Provide the Final ROW	21
2. The Government’s Changes to the Design Parameters After Award of the Contract	25
3. The Government’s Failure to Timely Provide the Final ROW Impacted the Permit Process	26
4. Government Caused Delays Associated with Overhead Utility at the Southern Terminus and Hokiokio	29
5. Government Caused Delays Associated with the MECO and Castleton Walls	31
6. Government Imposed Constructive Acceleration	33
2. The Claims Court Erred in Dismissing Portions of HDCC’s Claims that Were Not Subject to the Motion to Dismiss and Not Addressed by the Parties or the Claims Court	35
3. The Claims Court Abused its Discretion in Denying HDCC’s Motion for Reconsideration and Motion for Leave to Amend	36
A. The Court Abused its Discretion in Denying HDCC’s Motion for Reconsideration	36

- B. The Claims Court Abused its Discretion in Denying HDCC’s Motion in the Alternative for Leave to Amend on the Basis that the Request was not Properly Before the Claims Court and Erred as a Matter of Law in Denying HDCC’s Motion for Leave to Amend on the Basis of Futility43
 - 1. The Court Abused its Discretion in Denying HDCC’s Motion in the Alternative for Leave to Amend on the Basis that the Request was not Properly Before the Court.....44
 - 2. The Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Denying HDCC’s Motion in the Alternative for Leave to Amend on the Basis of Futility.....47
- VII. CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Agility Defense & Government Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 247 (Fed. Cl. 2014)	20
<i>Alfa Laval Separation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 305 (2000)	44
<i>American Line Builders, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1155 (1992)	19
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 555 (2002)	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15, 20, 49-50
<i>Aydin Corp. (West) v. Widnall</i> , 61 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15, 16, 23
<i>Bell/Heery v. United States</i> , 739 F.3d 1324 (Fed Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 704 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Boazman v. Economics Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 537 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1976)	39
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 430 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1970)	39
<i>Burden v. Yates</i> , 644 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1981)	39, 40
<i>C. Sanchez & Son, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1539 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	30

Campbell v. United States,
 137 Fed. Cl. 54 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....49

Century Explor. New Orleans, LLC v. United States,
 110 Fed. Cl. 148 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....50

Conti v. United States,
 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)14

Coop. Entm’t, Inc. v. Kollektive Tech., Inc.,
 50 F.4th 127 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 25, 26, 33, 52

Dehne v. United States,
 970 F.2d 890 (Fed. Cir. 1992)14

Essex Electro Eng’rs v. Danzig,
 224 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2000)24

Figueroa v. United States,
 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003), *aff’d*, 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....15

Fishermen’s Finest, Inc. v. United States,
 59 F.4th 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....14

Flink/Vulcan v. United States,
 63 Fed. Cl. 292 (2004).....20

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 44, 46, 48

Franklin Pavkov Constr. Co. v. Roche,
 279 F.3d 989 (Fed. Cir. 2002)24

Fraser Constr. Co. v. United States,
 384 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004)34

Gould, Inc. v. United States,
 935 F.2d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 1991)16

Griffin v. United States,
 96 Fed. Cl. 1 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....40

Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc. v. United States,
 108 Fed. Cl. 162 (2012), *aff’d*, 618 F. App’x 1020 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....15

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)17

Int’l Data Products Corp. v. United States,
 492 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007)20

Int’l Prod. Specialists, Inc. v. Schwing Am., Inc.,
 580 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2009) 24, 52

Int’l Tech. Corp. v. Winter,
 523 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008)26

Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
 574 U.S. 10 (2014)16

Jones v. United States,
 477 Fed. Appx. 980 (4th Cir. 2012)40

Jones v. United States,
 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 15, 23

Katyle v. Penn Nat. Gaming, Inc.,
 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011) 46, 47

Kenney Orthopedic, LLC v. U.S.,
 88 Fed. Cl. 688 (2009).....39

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. State,
 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)17

Kiewit-Turner, A Joint Venture v. Dept. of Veteran Affairs,
 CBCA No. 3450 (Dec. 9, 2014)30

Lee v. United States,
 130 Fed. Cl. 243 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....47

Lindsay v. United States,
 295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002)15

M.A. DeAtley Const., Inc. v. United States,
 71 Fed. Cl. 370 (2006)..... 20, 23, 26

Matthews v. United States,
 73 Fed. Cl. 524 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....37

Metcalf Constr. Co. v. United States,
 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)30

Micron Technology, Inc. v. Rambus Inc.,
 645 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 24, 26, 52

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)17

Nova Grp./Tutor-Saliba v. United States,
159 Fed. Cl. 1 (2022).....34

Pathman Constr. Co. v. United States,
227 Ct. Cl. 670 (Cl. Ct. 1981)19

PPG Indus., Inc. v. Celanese Polymer Specialties Co.,
840 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1988)42

Renda Marine, Inc. v. United States,
509 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)17

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974)16

Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
531 U.S. 497 (2001)38

Shane v. Fauver,
213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000)17

Specialty Assembling & Packing Co. v. United States,
174 Ct. Cl. 153, 355 F.2d 554 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....24

Stueve Bros. Farms, LLC v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 469 (Fed. Cl. 2012)..... 38, 47

Terry v. United States,
103 Fed. Cl. 645 (2012).....16

United Cmtys., LLC v. United States,
157 Fed. Cl. 19 (2021).....44

Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Industries America Corp.,
314 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2022)45

Yuba Natural Res., Inc. v. United States,
904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir.1990)38

Zafer Constr. Co. v. United States,
40 F.4th 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2022)14

Zafer Taahhut Insaat v. Ticaret A.S. v. United States,
833 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 19, 34

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	1
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-10.....	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed.1999)	38
FAR 52.243-4.....	9, 19, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	46
RCFC 7(b)(1)	44
RCFC 7(b)(1)(B).....	44
RCFC 8(a)(2)	16, 20, 52
RCFC 10.....	16
RCFC 12.....	41
RCFC 15.....	44, 45, 46, 47
RCFC 15(a)(2)	44, 45, 46
RCFC 15(d).....	45
RCFC 59.....	37, 40, 46, 47
RCFC 59(a)(1)(C)	37
RCFC 60.....	37, 46, 47
RCFC 60(a)	38
RCFC 60(b)(6)	38, 41
